capacity as owners

Distribution to owners:

Dividends paid to equity holders  - - (11,144) (11,144) (1,183) (12,327)

Total transactions with owners in their

  their capacity as owners  - - (11,144) (11,144) (1,183) (12,327)

   Balance at 31 December 2017  58,998 616 47,273 106,887 8,224 115,111

GO p.l.c.
Preliminary Statement of Group Results and State of Affairs - 31 December 2018

 7

Statements of changes in equity - continued

Group - continued

  Attributable to owners of the Company

   Non-
  Share  Retained  controlling Total
  capital Reserves earnings Total interests equity
  €000 €000 €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2018 – as
  originally reported

58,998

616

47,273

106,887

8,224

115,111

Impact of changes in accounting
policies:

  Transition adjustment upon adoption of
   IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018

-

-

2,663

2,663

-

2,663

  Transition adjustment upon adoption of
   IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018

-

-

(1,496)

(1,496)

(151)

(1,647)

   Balance at 1 January 2018 – as restated  58,998 616 48,440 108,054 8,073 116,127

Comprehensive income
Profit for the year  - - 18,971 18,971 1,472 20,443

Other comprehensive income:
   Remeasurements of defined benefit
  obligations, net of deferred tax

-

(84)

-

(84)

-

(84)

Realisation of insurance contingency
  reserve - transfer to retained
  earnings

-

(1,742)

1,742

-

-

-

Total other comprehensive income  - (1,826) 1,742 (84) - (84)

Total comprehensive income  - (1,826) 20,713 18,887 1,472 20,359

Transactions with owners in their
  capacity as owners

Distribution to owners:

Dividends paid to equity holders  - - (13,170) (13,170) (1,267) (14,437)
Changes in ownership interest that
   do not result in loss of control

   Acquisition of non-controlling
   interest in subsidiary

-

(1,133)

-

(1,133)

(739)

(1,872)

   Total transactions with owners in their

  their capacity as owners  - (1,133) (13,170) (14,303) (2,006) (16,309)

Balance at 31 December 2018  58,998 (2,343) 55,983 112,638 7,539 120,177

GO p.l.c.
Preliminary Statement of Group Results and State of Affairs - 31 December 2018

 8

Statements of changes in equity - continued

Company

  Share  Retained
  capital Reserves earnings Total
  €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2017  58,998 5,745 40,541 105,284

Comprehensive income
Profit for the year  - - 18,364 18,364
-   Other comprehensive income:
-
Surplus arising on revaluation of land and
  buildings

-

292

-

292

-
Movement in deferred tax liability on
  revalued land and buildings determined
  on basis applicable to property disposals

-

(21)

-

(21)
   Remeasurements of defined benefit
  obligations, net of deferred tax  - (37) - (37)
-   Transfer from retained earnings in relation
  to insurance contingency reserve

-

116

(116)

-

-   Total other comprehensive income  - 350 (116) 234
   Total comprehensive income  - 350 18,248 18,598

Transactions with owners in their capacity
  as owners

Distribution to owners:
Dividends paid to equity holders  - - (11,144) (11,144)
   Total transactions with owners in their
  capacity as owners

-

-

(11,144)

(11,144)

Balance at 31 December 2017  58,998 6,095 47,645 112,738

GO p.l.c.
Preliminary Statement of Group Results and State of Affairs - 31 December 2018

 9

Statements of changes in equity - continued

Company - continued

  Share  Retained
  capital Reserves earnings Total
  €000 €000 €000 €000

Balance at 1 January 2018 – as originally
reported

 58,998 6,095 47,645 112,738

Impact of changes in accounting policies:
  Transition adjustment upon adoption of
   IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018

-

-

2,663

2,663

  Transition adjustment upon adoption of
   IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018

-

-

(1,419)

(1,419)

   Balance at 1 January 2018 – as restated  58,998 6,095 48,889 113,982

Comprehensive income
Profit for the year  - - 19,790 19,790
-   Other comprehensive income:

   Remeasurements of defined benefit
  obligations, net of deferred tax  - (84) - (84)
-   Realisation of insurance contingency
  reserve - transfer to retained earnings  - (1,742) 1,742 -
-   Total other comprehensive income  - (1,826) 1,742 (84)
   Total comprehensive income  - (1,826) 21,532 19,706

Transactions with owners in their capacity
  as owners

Distribution to owners:
Dividends paid to equity holders  - - (13,170) (13,170)
   Total transactions with owners in their
  capacity as owners

-

-

(13,170)

(13,170)

Balance at 31 December 2018  58,998 4,269 57,251 120,518

GO p.l.c.
Preliminary Statement of Group Results and State of Affairs - 31 December 2018

 10

Statements of cash flows
  Group  Company
   Year ended 31 December
   2018 2017  2018 2017
  €000 €000  €000 €000

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  63,807 64,933  46,538 50,352
Interest received   3 14  3 14
Interest paid on bank overdrafts  (34) (30)  (34) (30)
Tax paid  (8,642) (6,977)  (5,171) (4,153)
Tax refund received  57 -  - -
Payments under voluntary retirement scheme  (2,352) (813)  (2,352) (813)